
 

 

 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

Agenda 
Farnham South Street Trust  

 

Time and date 

Thursday 23rd January, 2020 at 7.30 pm or at the conclusion of Council whichever is the later. 

 

Place 

Council Chamber - Town Council Offices 
 

 

 

1) Election of Trust officers   

 To elect the following positions: 

• Chairman (traditionally the Mayor) 

• Vice-Chairman (traditionally the Deputy Mayor) 

 

 

2) Disclosure of interests   

 To receive from trustees, in respect of any items included on the agenda for this meeting, declarations of 

disclosable pecuniary or personal interests in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct. A copy of 

the form for completion is attached to submit in advance to customer.services@farnham.gov.uk.  

 

Alternatively, members are requested to make declarations of interest on the relevant form to hand to an officer 

before the start of the meeting. Trustees are reminded that any member of the Trust declaring a disclosable 

pecuniary interest is required to withdraw from the meeting unless a dispensation has been granted.  
 

 

3) Apologies   

4) Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 7th March 2019 at Appendix A. 

 

5) End of year Accounts  (Pages 11 - 22) 

 To receive and approve the accounts at Appendix B for the 2018-19 financial year.  The 

accounts have been Independently Examined by Milne Eldridge & Co. 

 

 

 

 

Page 1

mailto:customer.services@farnham.gov.uk


 

 

 

6) Allocations to beneficiaries   (Pages 23 - 30) 

 To consider applications received for funding for the financial year from 1st April 2020 

attached at Appendix C. 

 

7) Appointment of Independent Examiner   

 To agree the appointment of R. J. Smith, FCA of Milne Eldridge & Co as the Independent 

Examiner for 2019/20. 

 

8) Date of next meeting   

 The date of the next meeting will be confirmed in due course. 

 

 

 

 

23rd January 2020 

 

 

 

The Trustee includes the following appointed Members: 

Councillors: Cllr David Attfield, Cllr David Beaman, Cllr Roger Blishen, Cllr Carole Cockburn, Cllr 

Sally Dickson, Cllr Paula Dunsmore, Cllr Alan Earwaker, Cllr Brian Edmonds, Cllr Pat Evans, Cllr 

John "Scotty" Fraser, Cllr Michaela Gray, Cllr George Hesse, Cllr Andy MacLeod, Cllr 

Michaela Martin, Cllr Mark Merryweather, Cllr Kika Mirylees, Cllr John Neale and Cllr John Ward 

 

Additional Lead Members:  

 

All members are reminded that they may also attend this meeting as an observer; it would therefore 

be helpful if you could inform the Lead Member or Town Clerk if you wish to attend the meeting to 

ensure that adequate domestic arrangements can be made. 

 

Page 2



Page | 1 
 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

FSST FARNHAM (SOUTH STREET) TRUST 
Charity Commission Number – 1146152 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Councillors acting as Trustee 

* 

* 

 David Attfield (Mayor of Farnham and Chairman) 

 Paula Dunsmore (Deputy Mayor) 

 

* David Beaman 

* Carole Cockburn  

* Simon Foale 

* John Scotty Fraser 

* Pat Frost 

* 

* 

Jill Hargreaves 

George Hesse 

A Stephen Hill 

* Mike Hodge  

* Mike Hyman 

* Andy Macleod 

A Kika Mirylees 

* Julia Potts 

* Susan Redfern 

A 

* 

 

Jeremy Ricketts 

John Ward   

 

* Present  A = Apologies for absence 

 Officers in Attendance: 

Iain Lynch (Town Clerk) 

Iain McCreedy (Business and Contracts Manager) 

Andrea Mann (Assistant Town Clerk) 

 

FSST 08/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies were received from Cllrs Hill, Mirylees and Ricketts. 

 

Minutes of the Farnham Town Council sitting as the Trustee of the 

Farnham (South Street) Trust on Thursday 7th March 2019 

Meeting commenced at the conclusion of the Council Meeting, at 8.06pm 

A 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Page | 2 
 

 

 

FSST 09/18 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 There were no disclosures of interest.  

  

FSST 10/18 MINUTES 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2018 were agreed.   

 

  

Page 4



Page | 3 
 

FSST 11/18 

 

 

 

 

 

FSST 12/18 

Allocations to Beneficiaries 

Members considered the report proposing allocations to beneficiaries totalling £19,690. 

 

Members RESOLVED to award grants totalling £19,690 en bloc as listed in 

Annex 1.  

 

TRUST REVISED 2017/18 ACCOUNTS 

The Town Clerk explained how a technical issue with dividend payments (the fund 

managers had inexplicably reverted to payments by cheques (without authority) rather 

than BACS) resulting in a missed payment to the Council as a result.   

 

This additional payment had since been made which resulted in income in excess of the 

£25,000 threshold so the Charity Commission would now require a full set of accounts.  

This error had been identified and rectified after the 2017/18 annual accounts had been 

submitted to the Charity Commission.  The Independent Examiner was satisfied that, 

subject to the Council’s approval, the revised accounts could be submitted to the 

Charity Commission. 

 

It was noted that the resubmission and correction would technically mean that the 

accounts would be reset and then be classed as a late submission for 2018-19. 

 

The Town Clerk had taken this matter up with the fund managers and would be 

pursuing an additional interest payment.  In response to questions, the Town Clerk 

advised that: 

 

a) Enquiries would be made as to whether it was possible to only receive £25,000 

income and re-invest any surplus, although this was not considered likely. 

b) An investment review was due. 

 

It was RESOLVED to approve the revised accounts as presented with the agenda at 

Appendix C. 

 

FSST 13/18 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was noted that the date of the next meeting would be agreed at a later date.  

 

 

 The meeting closed at 8.15pm 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date: 

  

   

 

 

Minutes taken by Andrea Mann. 

Page 5



Page | 4 
 

APPENDIX 1 

Organisation Project Project Cost 

[...]
will enable the creation and print 
production of the full colour festival programme. 

This application does not meet the 
criteria of the FSST fund. 

       

Total    £42,014 £23,357 £19,690     

 

 P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Farnham School of Science and Art: Trustee Report & Accounts for year ending 31st March 2019 

 

 

Charity Commission 

Number – 1146152 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FARNHAM SCHOOL OF SCIENCE AND ART 

also known as 

THE FARNHAM SOUTH STREET TRUST 

 

 

 

TRUSTEE’S REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 

 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2019 

 

B 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Farnham School of Science and Art: Trustee Report & Accounts for year ending 31st March 2019 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

 

         Page 

   

 Legal and administrative information   1 

 

 

 

Trustee’s report      2-4 

 

   

  

   

Statement of trustee’s responsibilities   5 

   

   

 

 

Independent examiner’s report    6 

 

 

 

   

Statement of financial activities    7 

 

 

 

   

Balance sheet      8 

 

 

 

   

Notes to the accounts     9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



Farnham School of Science and Art: Trustee Report & Accounts for year ending 31st March 2019 

 

 

1 
 

LEGAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION 

 

 

Charity Number 1146152 

  

Trustee Farnham Town Council 

  

Principal address 

Council Offices 

South Street 

Farnham  

Surrey 

GU9 7RN 

 

Bankers 

HSBC 

33 The Borough 

Farnham 

Surrey 

GU9 7NJ 

 

Independent Examiner 

R. J. Smith, FCA 

Milne Eldridge & Co 

88A West Street 

Farnham 

Surrey 

GU9 7EN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



Farnham School of Science and Art: Trustee Report & Accounts for year ending 31st March 2019 

 

 

2 
 

TRUSTEE’S REPORT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2019 

 

The trustee presents its report and accounts for the year ended 31st March 2019 

 

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with t
[...]
 
 

Financial review 

 

The charity’s funds are currently invested with Blackrock Investment Management (UK) Limited. Funds are 

divided between two common investment funds specifically designed to meet the investment needs of 

charities. Charinco aims to provide a high level of income from fixed interest securities. Charinshare aims to 

provide medium to long term capital and income appreciation by investing mainly in UK listed companies. 

 

The income received by the charity from its investments during the year ended 31st March 2019 totalled 

£26,302 and as noted above it made grants amounting to £22,715, in relation to grant applications for the 

2018/19 year.  

 

The value of the charity’s investments rose from £822,539 as at 31st March 2018 to £839,365 as at 31st March 

2019. 

 

Future plans 

 

The trustee intends that the charity will continue providing grants in a similar way to the recent past in 

accordance with its objective, although it will monitor its investment carefully to ensure that the endowment is 

not depleted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sign: .................................................................................. 

 

Print Name: .................................................................................. 

For and on behalf of Farnham Town Council (the Trustee) 

 

 

Dated........................................................ 

Page 16



Farnham School of Science and Art: Trustee Report & Accounts for year ending 31st March 2019 

 

 

5 
 

STATEMENT OF TRUSTEE’S RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

Trustees are responsible for preparing the trustee’s report and the financial statements in accordance with 

applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards. The law applicable to charities in England and Wales 

requires trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the 

state of affairs of the charity and of the incoming resources and application of resources of th
[...]
ated by the UCA's artists in 

residence to coincide with the Farnham Craft Month in 

October. The workshops will be held at UCA for a small 

charge and at local primary, secondary schools and colleges. 

The exhibition will show case the work of the artists in 

residence including sculpture in the Sculpture Garden that 

will be made by the help of the local potteries and the 

public. Demonstrations will take place in UCA open to the 

public and along with artists' talks during October. 

Workshops will also be held at schools.

Partially meets 

criteria. All UCA 

students will 

potentially benefit 

and up 100-150 

pupils at the 

workshops held at 

local schools.

William 

Cobbett 

Primary

Willow 

Sculpture 

Workshop 830 830 830 NA

Working with the Tim Davies from the ‘Tim Davies 

Education Workshops’ all children in Early Years and Key 

Stage 1 will be involved in creating three dimensional 

sculptures. The school is asking for funding for two 

workshops they are hoping to hold.

All 116 children in 

the infants will be 

involved and all 

children are from the 

farnham area.

7

P
age 29



FSST Grants - Evaluation Schedule for 2020 Applications

Organisation Project Project Cost

Amount 

Requested

FTC 

Proposal

2019 

Award Project Description Officer Comment

14760 Applications moved to another fund or do not meet criteria

Total 88120 38247 18550

23487 Actual amount requested excluding the removed applications

Last Year 42012 23357 19690

The Following have also applied for the Farnham South Street Trust: 

Budget Centre Organisation

SLA 

(Provisional 

allocations)

4801
Farnham 

Maltings

4802
Citizens Advice 

Bureau

4803 40 Degreez

4805 Hoppa

Total 0

Town Clerk’s Small Grant (budget centre 4804) has a budget of £2,000.

Applications to be funded from other budgets:

8

P
age 30


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 End of year Accounts
	6 Allocations to beneficiaries



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Meeting ID 1473 

Committee Farnham South Street Trust 

Date 23/01/2020 

Attendees Councillor David Attfield (Committee Member) 

Councillor David Beaman (Committee Member) 

Councillor Roger Blishen (Committee Member) 

Councillor Carole Cockburn BEM (Committee Member) 

Councillor Sally Dickson (Committee Member) 

Councillor Paula Dunsmore (Committee Member) 

Councillor Alan Earwaker (Committee Member) 

Councillor Brian Edmonds (Committee Member) 

Councillor Pat Evans (Committee Member) 

Councillor John "Scotty" Fraser (Committee Member) 

A Councillor Michaela Wicks (Committee Member) 

Councillor George Hesse (Committee Member) 

Councillor Andy MacLeod (Committee Member) 

Councillor Michaela Martin (Committee Member) 

Councillor Mark Merryweather (Committee Member) 

Councillor Kika Mirylees (Committee Member) 

Councillor John Neale (Committee Member) 

A Councillor John Ward (Committee Member) 

 

Iain Lynch (Officer) 

Iain McCready (Officer) 

 
 

 

Item ID 2242 

01/20 Apologies 

Summary Apologies were received from Councillors Gray and Ward. 

 

 

FSST FARNHAM (SOUTH STREET) TRUST 
Charity Commission Number – 1146152 

Minutes of the Farnham Town Council sitting as the Trustee of the 

Farnham (South Street) Trust on Thursday 23rd January 2020 

Meeting commenced at the conclusion of the Council Meeting, at 9.02pm 



Item ID 2240 

02/20 Disclosure of interests 

Summary 1. The Mayor recorded non-pecuniary interests as being the FTC representative to the 

Maltings Council of Management and the Hale Community Centre.   

2. Cllr Beaman recorded an interest as WBC Portfolio Holder for Culture. 

3. Cllr Merryweather as the WBC Portfolio for Finance.   

4. Cllr Dickson reported that she was a supporter of the Farnham Flash Festival 

 

 

Item ID 2239 

03/20 Election of Trust officers 

Summary The Mayor and Deputy Mayor were confirmed as Chairman and Vice Chairman (ex 

officio).  Cllr Attfield agreed to continue as Hon Treasurer. 

 

 

Item ID 2241 

04/20 Minutes of the previous meeting 

Summary The minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2019 were agreed.   

 

 

Item ID 2243 

05/20 End of year Accounts 

Summary The Trustee’s Report and Accounts for 2018-19, attached at Appendix B to the agenda, 

were approved for submission to the Independent Examiner. 

 

 

Item ID 2244 

06/20 Allocations to beneficiaries  

Summary The applications for funding for the financial year from 1st April 2020, attached at Annex 1 

to these minutes, were approved as listed. 

 

 

Item ID 2246 

07/20 Appointment of Independent Examiner 

Summary It was agreed to appoint R. J. Smith, FCA of Milne Eldridge & Co as the Independent 

Examiner for 2019/20. 

 

 

Item ID 2245 

08/20 Date of next meeting 

Summary It was agreed the date of the next meeting would be confirmed in due course. 
 

Meeting Closed at 9.14 


